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NOTES OF JUDGE M HARLAND ON SENTENCING 

 

[1] Mr Fan, you have been found guilty by a jury on 2 March this year of one 

charge of contravening an abatement notice between 26 May 2012 and 2 April 2013.  

The maximum penalty is a fine not exceeding $300,000 or two years’ imprisonment.  

There is also the possibility of the Court making an enforcement order to essentially 

remediate the wrong caused by the offending.  I will come back to that point later. 

[2] The Crown submits that you should receive a fine of at least $30,000 and that 

I should make an enforcement order requiring the garage to either be removed or 

relocated back to where it was before you moved it to the front of your section.   

[3] Your lawyer Ms Stokes has submitted that a fine should be $15,000 but 

because of your financial situation you should instead of that fine receive community 

work.  She also submits that it is inappropriate for the Court to make an enforcement 

order.   



 

 

[4] In setting your penalty I need to take into account the purposes and principles 

of sentencing set out in the Sentencing Act 2002.  These include making you 

accountable for your offending, denouncing your unlawful conduct and taking into 

account the need to deter you specifically from offending in this way again and to 

deter others like you from undertaking the same kind of unlawful activity.   

[5] Deterrence is a very important part of sentencing in the resource management 

field because one key aspect of the Resource Management Act 1991 is to prevent 

damage to the environment.  The environment also includes the urban environment, 

not just the natural environment and the Act specifically covers this, so any penalty I 

impose must fulfil those particular requirements but also result in the least restrictive 

outcome to you as is reasonable in all the circumstances of the case.   

[6] So I need to now outline the facts upon which this sentence is based.  Whilst 

the charge for which you were found guilty was contravening an abatement notice, 

behind the abatement notice was the unlawful establishment of a garage on the front 

of your property at [address deleted].  You relocated the garage from the back of 

your section to the front in contravention of rule 7.8.1.7A of the relevant district 

plan. 

[7] You breached this rule in two ways: 

(1) You established the garage within the first 2.5 metres of the front 

boundary. 

(2) You established it in such a way that more than 60 percent of the first 

six metres was impermeable surface; impermeable surface refers to 

concrete or paving in this case.   

[8] The abatement notice specifically prevented you from doing either of these 

two things but you went ahead and established your garage on the front of your 

property in breach of these requirements anyway.  There is a long history to this 

offending which despite your difficulties with English has led me to the view that 

this offending was a deliberate breach of the rule.   



 

 

[9] In August 2009 you had applied to the Council for resource consent to carry 

out a development to establish a new dwelling at the rear of your property.  The 

development involved relocating the same garage from the back yard of the property 

to the front yard of the property.  There was a hearing about this but your application 

was declined in January 2010.  Interpretation services were provided to help you 

understand what was going on at that time.  It is unclear whether this was for the 

whole of the process or just the hearing but in any event you were provided with 

some help to assist with your difficulties with English.   

[10] You then appealed that decision to the Environment Court in 2010.  In 

February 2011 the Environment Court declined your appeal and upheld the Council’s 

original decision.  Again, you were provided with interpretation assistance during 

that hearing and the Judge directed that the decision should also be interpreted for 

you.  It was clear in the Judge’s decision from the Environment Court that in 

declining the application you were not permitted to relocate your garage to the front 

of the property without resource consent.   

[11] During March and April 2012 an RMA officer from the Council visited your 

property and saw building work had commenced in the front yard of the property.  

This is when the abatement notice was issued, the terms of which I have already 

outlined.  On 2 April 2013 a Council RMA officer visited the property and saw that 

the garage structure had been established in the front yard of the property.  On  

18 June 2013 a Council RMA officer observed that the garage had been completed 

and the front yard had been concreted.  The officer observed a stockpile of  

pink batts, cement mix, timber, bricks and other materials inside the garage.   

[12] On 21 October 2014 another inspection pursuant to a search warrant 

occurred.  This is when a survey was undertaken to establish the breaches of the rule.  

In relation to the distance between the garage and front boundary the northern corner 

of the garage was .84 metres and the southern corner of the garage was 1.38 metres 

from the back boundary; as I have outlined, the rule required it to be six metres.  The 

percentage of grass area to total yard area comprised 9.5 percent only; a breach of 

the impermeable surface part of the rule.   



 

 

[13] During the time of inspection there were also Building Act 2004 inspections 

being undertaken and evidence was given about these at the trial.   

[14] There were at least three occasions when a Mandarin-speaking interpreter 

was present to explain to you what you were allowed and not allowed to do.  In my 

opinion the Council staff have been more than patient with you.  In fact they have 

gone out of their way to try and explain to you what you are allowed to do and what 

you are not allowed to do.  I have reached the view that you very clearly understood 

you were not allowed to relocate the garage from the front to the back without 

resource consent but you did it anyway.  You have expressed a fixed view that other 

people have been allowed to do this so you should be able to do it as well and 

because you had paid the Council fees for your resource consent you should have 

been able to do it as well.  I consider you to have had a stubborn and belligerent 

response to this situation.  It is deliberate offending of the worst kind of its type and I 

consider it to be an aggravating factor of the offending.   

[15] On this point I wish to say that I have observed during the hearing Ms Stokes 

to raise every possible argument on your behalf for you even when professionally it 

appeared she understood those arguments were not able, as a matter of law, to be 

raised.  The rules apply to everybody whether their understanding of English is good 

or not, but in this case you have had more than enough opportunities for these rules 

to be clearly explained to you and I find that they have been explained to you, so in 

my view you cannot use your lack of understanding of English as an excuse because 

you have very fairly had everything explained to you many times.  

[16] Whilst the deliberate nature of this offending is an important aspect of the 

penalty, the effect on the environment is also something I must consider.  I must 

consider the nature of the environment affected and the extent of the harm caused.   

[17] I have already outlined that the urban environment is part of the environment 

covered by the Resource Management Act.  In this case the nature of the 

environment affected is your house which is in the Residential 6a zone of the 

Auckland Isthmus plan.  The local area in which your house is situated has retained a 



 

 

character of single dwellings on lot sizes over 375 square metres with relatively 

spacious front yards, so what you have done must be seen in that context. 

[18] The environmental effects and extent of the harm relate to two aspects: 

(1) Stormwater drainage. 

(2) Amenity. 

[19] Whilst I agree with your Council that no direct effects in relation to  

stormwater can be quantified, nonetheless the Act looks to potential effects as well as 

actual effects.  The difficulty is that if everyone went around doing what you have 

done without approval there would be a significant problem for those that manage 

the stormwater within this city for the benefit of everybody. This was referred to 

during the hearing by Mr Fryer.
1
 So it is the cumulative effects of these types of 

things that are of concern.   

[20] I consider the extent of the harm to the environment, both in terms of amenity 

and potential effects on stormwater, to be in the moderate category.  This is however 

one of the cases where the integrity of the district plan is an important aspect and the 

need for the rules to have some teeth.  This is so that people understand they cannot 

do what they want to do without approval, particularly in an urban environment that 

is becoming more densely populated.   

[21] I was referred to two cases which I also take into account because to be fair 

any penalty must be consistent with other similar decisions.  I consider the Auckland 

CC v Hudson
2
 case to be of less relevance because it was before the Act was 

amended to increase the penalties.  The Koroniadis v Wellington City Council
3
 case 

in my view is on all fours with this case.  Ms Stokes sought to distinguish it but I am 

not persuaded that the factors she referred to are significant grounds for difference 

between that case and yours.  In that case a global starting point of a fine of $30,000 

was adopted, albeit divided between two defendants.   

                                                 
1
 page 84 of the transcript 

2
 DC Auckland CRI-2006-004-022653, 5 June 2007 

3
 [2013] NZHC 1825 



 

 

[22] When I consider all of these matters, but particularly the deliberate aspect of 

this offending, I consider that a fine of $30,000 starting point is justified.   

[23] There are no mitigating matters that can be taken into account, no expressions 

of remorse or a suggestion that it would be appropriate for you to have a deduction 

for previous good character.  Whilst your previous convictions are not particularly 

relevant, the fact that this is a contravention of an abatement notice in my view 

means that you should not get a deduction for previous good character.   

[24] The question is then whether I should convert or reduce that fine because of 

your financial situation and/or convert some of it to community work.  You are  

65 years of age and in receipt of the New Zealand Government Superannuation.  You 

own your house jointly with your wife who lives in China and the house has a capital 

value of $610,000. It is mortgage free; in this market it could well achieve at sale 

more than the capital value.  

[25]  Initially you provided a statement of means that was bare in the extreme.  I 

adjourned the sentencing hearing to give you a chance to provide me with more 

information, particularly copies of all your bank accounts.  I expected also to receive 

full information about what assets you might own overseas.   

[26] Ms Stokes has provided to me today with one bank account which you have 

provided to her.  She has made the best submissions she can based on this 

information which is not complete.  You manage to make savings to an [number 

deleted] account but you did not provide copies of this particular account.  You say 

that it is only used for bills but I cannot infer that without seeing the account.  Again, 

I think you knew very well what I required and you have chosen not to provide it.   

[27] You managed to get some small amount of fines for non-payment of matters 

relating to your motor vehicle remitted last year, through the fines office or a 

Community Magistrate, to community work.  You received 50 hours’ community 

work and you have completed that, however the details provided on that occasion 

have not been provided to me and I have no way of telling whether there was 

complete full financial disclosure or not.   



 

 

[28] You are travelling to China in a month’s time to see your sick mother for 

three months; there must be funds available for that.   

[29] Bearing in mind the value of your home I consider in the round that you do 

have sufficient assets to pay a fine of $30,000.  I am not persuaded that community 

work is the appropriate outcome for you or would provide you with significant 

deterrence in this case and this is a case where specific deterrence is very important. 

[30]   As a matter of law 90 percent of that fine will be paid to the Council; this is 

because the ratepayers should not have to pay Council costs, rather the costs should 

be to the person who caused the costs to be incurred in the first place.   

[31] I have decided to be somewhat lenient to you and not direct that the 

surveying costs amounting to $3306.25 should also be paid on top of the $30,000, 

but I do consider you should have to pay costs in accordance with the  

Costs in Criminal Cases Regulations 1987; those costs amount to $2260 and will be 

ordered.  There will also be Court costs of $130.  Both of these are in addition to the 

fine.   

[32] As to the enforcement order, I need to consider whether I should make one 

but it is clear under s 339(5) that I have the power to do so.   

[33] Again Ms Stokes said everything that could be said for you about this matter.  

She submitted that it should be taken into account as part of the penalty imposed and 

furthermore this Court was not the appropriate forum to impose it.  She also 

submitted that it should not bind your successors as had been requested by the 

Crown.  She asked that if an enforcement order was imposed the term of eight weeks 

for compliance be extended a further three months because of your trip to China.  As 

the enforcement order sought includes the option of relocating the garage to its 

original location or dismantling or demolishing it, she asked that further time also 

might be required if a building consent was needed to relocate the garage to its 

original position.   



 

 

[34] In this case I do not consider that an enforcement order is part of the penalty 

in the sense that it would simply be returning the situation to that which was lawfully 

permitted.  For that reason I do not see the imposition of the enforcement order as a 

basis for reducing the fine.  Neither do I agree that there would be any sense in 

leaving an application for an enforcement order to be brought in the  

Environment Court.  This would be a complete waste of the ratepayers’ money and 

would add nothing to the facts because I have already heard them all.   

[35] I consider it is entirely appropriate to make an enforcement order along the 

lines that have been sought.  As a matter of law I am able to order it to apply to your 

representative successors and assigns to the same extent as it applies to you.  This is 

specifically referred to in s 314(5) of the Act.  This is entirely appropriate because if 

you sold the property or in another way disposed of it or did not return from China it 

would be able to be actioned in any event.   

[36] As to the timeframe, I am persuaded to extend the eight weeks out to  

12 weeks but no longer.  I recognise that if your mother is sick in China, although I 

have no proof of that, it is reasonable for you to be travelling there to attend to that, 

however you have had more than enough time to fix this problem and you have not 

done so.  You would be able to start and probably complete this process if relocation 

is involved before you leave and within the electronic age you would be able to 

attend to other matters during your absence.   

[37] Accordingly, I make the enforcement order in terms of the draft submitted to 

me with the amendment to para 4(a) that compliance is required within 12 weeks of 

today’s date. 

[38] A copy of that order will be sealed and provided to you as soon as is possible. 

 

 

 

M Harland 

District Court and Environment Judge 


